On a per capita basis, Ukraine's wine consumption remained low at 2.6 litres in 2018. The Group expects the
consumption to rise gradually over the coming five years, reaching 3.0 litres by 2023. Wine sales are projected to be
supported by rising household incomes and purchasing power, amid moderating inflation, over the next few years. The
Group believes that low-priced wines will also remain popular, given low overall household incomes.

At 31 December 2018, the Group’s net assets exposure to Ukrainian risks amounted to approximately GEL 6,440
(2017: GEL 4,419). Negative developments in Ukraine could adversely impact results and financial position of the Group
and its Ukrainian subsidiary in a manner not currently determinable.

5. Reclassification of prior year balances

During 2018, the Group reconsidered presentation of certain gains and expenses in its consolidated statement of profit
or loss by using new analytical approach. The presentation of comparative figures has been adjusted to be consistent
with the presentation of the current period amounts:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year
ended 31 December 2017

As previously
reported Reclassification As reclassified

Revenue and gains (a) (Note 19) – 55,228 55,228

Sales of goods (a)  54,975 (54,975) −
Fair value movement in biological produce (a) 253 (253) −

Cost of sales (b) (Note 20) (34,433) 287 (34,146)
Other operating expenses (b) (Note 23) (2,557) (287) (2,844)

Other non-operating gain (c) 558 (558) –
Gain from sale of property, plant and equipment (c) – 558 558

a) In 2018, the Group reconsidered classification of fair value movement in biological produce and included it
together with sale of goods under Revenue and gains in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

b) In 2017, the inventory write-off expenses were included under Cost of sales. In 2018, the Group reconsidered
its presentation and classified it under Other operating expenses.

c) In 2017, the gain from sale of property, plant and equipment was classified as Other non-operating gain. In
2018, the Group reconsidered its presentation and classified the Gain from sale of property, plant and